OP \$165,00 18865

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sovereign Bank		110/28/2009	Federally Chartered Savings Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VXI Corporation
Street Address:	1 Front Street
City:	Rollinsford
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03869
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1886571	VOICE IT
Registration Number:	2398354	VXI PARROTT
Registration Number:	2411090	VXI PARROTT TRANSLATOR
Registration Number:	2448108	VXI PARROTT THE VOICE RECOGNITION HEADSET
Registration Number:	2344933	VXI PORTABLE PARROTT
Registration Number:	2314491	BEAR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (603)625-5650

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6036256464

Email: mark.wright@mclane.com

Correspondent Name: Mark A. Wright

Address Line 1: 900 Elm Street, P.O. Box 326

Address Line 2: McLane, Graf, Raulerson & Middleton, PA
Address Line 4: Manchester, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03105-0326

REEL: 004088 FRAME: 0577

TRADEMARK

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	79366	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark A. Wright	
Signature:	/Mark A. Wright/	
Date:	10/30/2009	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Executed Sovereign-BACC - Release of Security Agreement in Patents & Trademarks#page1.tif source=Executed Sovereign-BACC - Release of Security Agreement in Patents & Trademarks#page2.tif source=Executed Sovereign-BACC - Release of Security Agreement in Patents & Trademarks#page3.tif source=Executed Sovereign-BACC - Release of Security Agreement in Patents & Trademarks#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004088 FRAME: 0578

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made by Sovereign Bank, a federally chartered savings bank organized and existing under the laws of the United States and having a place of business at 1130 Berkshire Blvd., Wyomissing, PA 19610.

WHEREAS, VXI Corporation, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1 Front St., Rollinsford, NH 03869, granted a security interest ("Security Interest") to Business Alliance Capital Corp. pursuant to an Intellectual Property Security Agreement ("Security Agreement") between VXI Corporation and Business Alliance Capital Corp. dated on or about August 2, 2002; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded on or about September 18, 2002, in the trademark assignment records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 2585, Frame 0346, and in the patent assignment records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 013616, Frame 0696, to which reference may be had; and

WHEREAS, Sovereign Bank is the successor in interest to Business Alliance Capital Corp. by virtue of an Agreement of Merger between Sovereign Bank and Business Alliance Capital Corp. effective on or about August 31, 2005, and Sovereign Bank is now the owner of the Security Interest.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Sovereign Bank does hereby release and discharge the Security Interest in the trademark and/or service mark registrations identified in Schedule A hereto, and the United States patents identified in Schedule B hereto, said Schedules A and B incorporated into this Release by reference.

[Signature Page Follows.]

Page 1 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Sovereign Bank has caused this Release of Security
Interest to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date set forth below.
Dated this 28 day of Ochhin, 2009.
Sovereign Bank
Name: Alan B. Witica. Title: States Vict Potalle?
Duly Authorized
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF New Jershy) COUNTY OF Essex)
On this Use day of Octobra , 2009, personally appeared before me the above-named film (). With in his/her capacity as follow Unit list of said Sovereign Bank, and subscribed and swore to the foregoing Release of Security
Interest. One was a series of the company of the c
Notary Public State of New Jersey Yesenia Sanchez My commission Expires 08/28/2010
Sovereign_BACC - Release of Security Agreement in Patent No. 5,544,243

Page 2 of 4

Schedule A

U.S. TRADEMARK/SERVICE MARK REGISTRATIONS

Mark	Registration No.	Date Registered
VOICE IT	1,886,571	03/28/1995
VXI PARROTT	2,398,354	10/24/2000
VXI PARROTT TRANSLATOR	2,411,090	12/05/2000
VXI PARROTT THE VOICE RECOGNITION HEADSET (and Design)	2,448,108	05/01/2001
VXI PORTABLE PARROTT	2,344,933	04/25/2000
BEAR	2,314,491	02/01/2000

Page 3 of 4

$\underline{Schedule\ B}$

<u>PATENTS</u>

<u>Description</u>	Patent No.	Issue Date
Telephone Headset Interface Circuit	5,544,243	08/06/1996
Telephone Headset Interface Circuit	5,623,544	04/22/1997
Voice Recognition Interface Apparatus and Method for Interacting with a Programmable Timekeeping Device	5,794,205	08/11/1998
Circuitry for Improving Performance of Electret Microphone	5,978,491	11/02/1999
Self Configuring Telephone Headset Amplifier	6,128,384	10/03/2000
Computer Telephony Headset Amplifier	6,137,879	10/24/2000
Battery Circuit for Electret Microphone with Uniform Performance	6,266,424	07/24/2001

RECORDED: 10/30/2009

Page 4 of 4